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IHS/638 Quarterly Billing Forum Agenda 

• Public Health Emergency Extension
• Policy Updates & Revision Memo Locations on the AHCCCS Website
• IHS/638 Providers All Inclusive Rate (AIR) Updates for 2021
• The AIR and IHS/638 Nursing Facilities and Skilled Nursing Facilities 
• American Indian Medical Home (AIMH)
• Referring, Ordering, Prescribing, Attending (ROPA) Updates
• NEMT Flexibilities & Reminder
• Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) Reminders
• Telephonic Billing Reminders
• Telehealth Information
• Vaccine Memos & Guidance 
• Case Management Reminders for ALTCS
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Public Health Emergency Extension 
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Public Health Emergency Extension Time Frame

The 1135 Waiver is effective March 1, 2020 through the duration 
of the Public Health Federal Emergency Declaration.  
• The U.S. Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services may 

extend the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency (PHE) declaration for 90-day 
periods for as long as the PHE continues to exist, and may terminate the 
declaration whenever they determine that the PHE has ceased to exist. 

• Currently, the PHE is scheduled to expire on April 21, 2021, unless renewed 
by the Secretary.

• https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/1115Waiver/COVID19S
tatusofFlexibilities.pdf

https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/1115Waiver/COVID19StatusofFlexibilities.pdf
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Policy Updates & Revision Memo Locations on 
the AHCCCS Website
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Policy Updates & Revision Memo Locations on the 
AHCCCS Website
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Policy Updates & Revision Memo Locations on the 
AHCCCS Website

Scroll Down to the
AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual
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Policy Updates & Revision Memo Locations on the 
AHCCCS Website
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Policy Updates & Revision Memo Locations on the 
AHCCCS Website

Scroll Down to 
AMPM Revision 
Memos
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Policy Updates & Revision Memo Locations on the 
AHCCCS Website

Select the Revision 
Memo Year You 
Wish to Review 
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AMPM Updates as of 02/01/2021

The updates to the AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual (AMPM) are 
available on the AHCCCS website.
Please reference the February 01, 2021 Revision Memo for a 
complete list of recent changes at the following links:
AMPM Revision Memo
• February 01, 2021
• Subscribe to AHCCCS Tribal Relations Updates

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001FxqEtZkckbzb2TAgVnpNvtO2ioeEwnlfgZrWv-CA97p2Z7DIT6rtd2C-BcMMvWM4SrKBe2IDM7Wz8SkcYrATRvzCFlFYroM67Ovy1ySU5S1o2Bh0P7TzqXYQKyFFlSKais3cuk1LvjWY41_myHou7eEl_S2HlRZhUdhvQjsM3CyfDoaSD_Zwm3-xr2p8ytpG&c=w6ToZyW4C-PFI8H_qBFDyz3f-H7X6frWw5aQ1o2brqeI_QBZ1mpJGQ==&ch=c-mMQgD5vj0o7_u90M0UtzjknYm_x5qDhX2kG0pjILeYVdoiam95WQ==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0017aw3uHNAiz05wUKhIxFyJTraVfDehqR6o6yuiQaD8nEKn6mqOt2_GG3w1BWpRK6VvK24HXHlRvJJLiKGhC2Ob9huWaQupBfCpFc0e_E39rahCsD64jtvM2e0-LEqJRvIFFq7pgbgeb_8X8sBhYGBcQ==&c=u0Yzd9NfxSOqQv3NC2N-KTRB6WzAIDkHYzIwX7ZrPADBXcOKsABZQA==&ch=vswDiMA2DG9R1EVyEM86d8t0fzqNcumgGjLfTEvCjeGyuGW_bqSovA==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0018GzfBUjcHNpxX60-R3y4jkzpLYpisN-yyAYOMPpkOOlaLefw5lIbO9iWDCed0Mwjb7vEmL1XJGzcOi0yI1YageoNK4bmW5YDcz_3_Avybe1BtkFAaAatRIaPKEPcnafzwIDnL7l6QjMkLHgeQP6r_WDWvF2WWVyn-sA69NWFddAJu13k0aKsJxmtOCfrTtklT8XdFR6-uP37DstlXY-cNy5oLKWQqTMD_jkQgtEZPP9sYNQ_Z03tXQ==&c=aIfkIE-QF4cQRrZKqKo1yaUODtZKYND8pelUfXR3DgecwUkJ8EjmaA==&ch=vSXOyEmzP5wFl3dnLTYenu2jldFLj0PRifDPaTbSIAQfUcjsf7TIhg==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0018GzfBUjcHNpxX60-R3y4jkzpLYpisN-yyAYOMPpkOOlaLefw5lIbOwten4IO1OURyVNxizeDThNm3mRC_AefKmEcacKWdBcPIZlKkKIJ35KsYiognaYV3ccP3JioeyG9ni_3m4OOd-8Si8OYXMfiv_Hy2ztI_YKi2WH6jEBPUEJQxJm6Jn0hry9xbArtV7WYQPDL7kn1esoPvr3dN6tynNQAv18FVHb9452OLyH2byPhBI9RkkjwyCLB64OPS2xUs2fdecSD0ql-72pkBJQDmpQoI9PemO-ukYJmZhVPEnOkRU5pGgcNnARKZ0I1ThIo0F7Wl8oxrOb_hKRmlyPpO55vJ1okoKAJwKFjvOhcxUf5a--L2ZeaaMoMjrewSO9V4OtM5QGMNuaIeOKiDXhFZT0MWPblKQ85Tn1wXU-lh7dva3JmM7ZcXEvdXXGTOzWScqNRT7t4_ulTCYK5gNXMLjtphoEA6uBA&c=aIfkIE-QF4cQRrZKqKo1yaUODtZKYND8pelUfXR3DgecwUkJ8EjmaA==&ch=vSXOyEmzP5wFl3dnLTYenu2jldFLj0PRifDPaTbSIAQfUcjsf7TIhg==
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2021 All Inclusive Rate Updates
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2021 All Inclusive Rates (AIRs) 

The Federal Register has published the 2021 All Inclusive Rates (AIRs). The 
2021 rates were effective beginning January 1, 2021.
• 2021 inpatient AIR is $3,631.00
• 2021 outpatient AIR is $519.00

Note: For dates of service on or after 1/1/21, any claims billed at the 2020 
AIR must be resubmitted with the 2021 AIR in order to receive the 2021 
rate.
• https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2020/12/31/2020-

28950/reimbursement-rates-for-calendar-year-2021

https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2020/12/31/2020-28950/reimbursement-rates-for-calendar-year-2021
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The AIR and IHS/638 Nursing Facilities &     
Skilled Nursing Facilities
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The AIR and IHS/638 Nursing Facilities & Skilled 
Nursing Facilities

On August 17, 2020, AHCCCS received CMS approval to reimburse Indian 
Health Service (IHS) & Tribally owned and/or operated (638) Nursing Facilities 
(NFs) and Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) at the current outpatient All 
Inclusive Rate (AIR) as published in the Federal Register.  This change became 
effective October 1, 2020. 

• For the current year’s outpatient AIR, please visit the Federal Register at: 
o https://www.federalregister.gov/

https://www.federalregister.gov/
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The AIR and IHS/638 Nursing Facilities & Skilled 
Nursing Facilities

Billing for reimbursement at the AIR is only an option for            
Title XIX Members.

KidsCare Members: 
Services provided to Title XXI (KidsCare) members are not 
reimbursable at the All Inclusive Rate (AIR). 
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What has Changed? 

Previously, the per diem rate (a daily rate paid for services provided to each 
member) for nursing facility stays was established based on four levels of care.

o Level 1  (Revenue code 0191)
o Level 2  (Revenue code 0192)
o Level 3  (Revenue code 0193)
o Ventilator dependent, sub-acute and other specialty care
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Two Billing Options for Reimbursement

Bill the outpatient          
All-Inclusive Rate (AIR) for 
FFY 2021  $519.00.

Continue to bill the AHCCCS SNF 
capped FFS rates based on the 
level of care. 

AIR FFS
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Billing for IHS/638 NFs & SNFs

For IHS/638 NFs and SNFs, who choose to bill the outpatient AIR for 
services rendered to Title XIX members, services will continue to be 
billed as follows: 
• Claim Form Type: UB-04 
• Revenue Codes: 0183, 0185, 0191, 0192, 0193, Ventilator
• Diagnosis Code:  Must bill a valid ICD-10 diagnosis code.  AHCCCS does not accept 

DSM-4 or ICD-9 diagnosis codes and claims billed with these diagnosis codes will be 
denied. 

• Reimbursement Rate:  The current outpatient All Inclusive Rate multiplied by the 
total number of approved days for the billing period. 
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Billing for IHS/638 NFs & SNFs
Coding 
When billing for reimbursement at the outpatient AIR, providers should 
continue to use the appropriate Revenue Code and follow national coding 
standards.

Revenue Code Description 

0183 LOA/Therapeutic

0185 LOA/Nursing Home

0191 Subacute Care Level I

0192 Subacute Care Level II

0193 Subacute Care Level III
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Billing for IHS/638 NFs & SNFs

Claim Form 
There is no change to how the UB-04 Claim Form is filled out, except for the 
reimbursement rate requested. This will be reflected in the following fields: 

o Field 42: Rev Code
o Field 47: Total Charges 

For additional instructions on “how to” fill out a UB-04 Claim Form, please visit 
Chapter 5, Claim Forms, of the IHS/Tribal Provider Billing Manual at: 
• https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/IHS-TribalManual/IHS-

Chap05ClmFormRequire.pdf

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/IHS-TribalManual/IHS-Chap05ClmFormRequire.pdf
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American Indian Medical Homes
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• The American Indian Medical Home (AIMH) is a care 
management model that puts AHCCCS American Indian 
Health Program (AIHP) members at the forefront of care.

• AIMHs help address health disparities between American 
Indians and Alaskan Natives in Arizona by enhancing case 
management and care coordination through the use of 
Primary Care Case Managers (PCCM) and 24 hour access to 
the care team.

What is an American Indian Medical Home 
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• Must be an IHS or Tribal 638 facility

• Enter into an AIMH Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)

• Primary Care Medical Home (PCMH) accreditation 

• Provide 24 hour telephonic access to the care team

• Dependent on selected Tier Level

o Provide diabetes education

o Participate bi-directionally in the State Health Information Exchange (HIE)

AIHM Provider Requirements
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Provider Type Description 

02 Hospital

05 Clinic  (excluding Dental Providers)

IC Integrated Clinic

C2 Federally Qualified Health Clinic (FQHC)

C5 638 Federally Qualified Health Clinic  (FQHC)

29 Community / Rural Health Center

IHS/638 Provider Types that can choose to             
become a AIHM Provider 
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• Facilities who choose to become an AIMH will 
receive a Prospective Per Member Per Month 
(PMPM) rate for services provided by their medical 
home.

• Payments are dependent upon the AIMH tier level 
selected. 

• Tier levels (4) include annual rate increases. 

AIMH Reimbursement Rates
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First Tier Level
- PCCM Services 

- 24 hour telephonic 
access to the care 

team  

Second Tier Level
- PCCM services

- 24 hour telephonic 
access to the care 

team 
- Diabetes Education 

Third Tier Level 
- PCCM services 

- 24 hour telephonic 
access to the care 

team 
- Participates bi-

directionally in State 
HIE

Fourth Tier Level
- PCCM services 

- 24 hour telephonic 
access to the care 

team 
- Diabetes Education 

- Participates bi-
directionally in State 

HIE 

AIMH Services Per Tier Level
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AIMH Reimbursement Rates
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• Chinle Comprehensive Health Care 
Facility 
o Tier 4
o 13,263 members  

• Phoenix Indian Medical Center (PIMC) 
o Tier 2
o 4,891 members   

• WhiteRiver Indian Hospital
o Tier 2
o 5,378 members 

• Winslow Indian Health Care Center
o Tier 3
o 3,510 members

• San Carlos Apache Healthcare
o Tier 4
o 2,897 members

• Fort Yuma Indian Health Center
o Tier 1
o 15 members

• Tuba City Regional Healthcare
o Tier 4
o (Newly enrolled AIMH)

Active American Indian Medical Homes
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• IHS/638 Providers can send questions to:
o AIMH@azahcccs.gov

• Review AIMH information at:
https://www.azahcccs.gov/AmericanIndians/AmericanIndianMedica
lHome/

• State Plan Amendment (SPA)
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/StatePlans/StatePlanAmend
ments.html

AIMH Resources and Information

mailto:AIMH@azahcccs.gov
https://www.azahcccs.gov/AmericanIndians/AmericanIndianMedicalHome/
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/StatePlans/StatePlanAmendments.html
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Referring, Ordering, Prescribing, Attending 
(ROPA) updates
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ROPA

• Due to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, and the efforts it has 
demanded of public health systems, AHCCCS has extended the ROPA 
registration deadline to June 1, 2021.

• After June 1, 2021, claims which include referring, ordering, prescribing 
or attending providers who are not enrolled with AHCCCS will not be 
reimbursed.

• DFSM will provide a temporary method for IHS/638 facilities to list all 
residents, interns and fellows that can appear on the claim, and cause a 
denial. Permanent process for updates will follow.
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Pharmacy ROPA

• Since pharmacists may act as the prescribers for immunizations 
administered in the pharmacy, AHCCCS created a flexibility that will allow 
AHCCCS to capture the required data in the system for claims payment, 
without requiring pharmacists to enroll as participating providers.

• Please contact Lisa.Dewitt@azahcccs.gov if you did not receive the 
requirements and the spreadsheet to add your immunizing pharmacists to 
our system.  
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mailto:Lisa.Dewitt@azahcccs.gov
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NEMT Reminders
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NEMT Flexibilities During the                                         
Public Health Emergency

• Effective as of April 01, 2020 and during the declared public 
health emergency, AHCCCS has waived the signature 
requirement for NEMT drivers to collect a passenger’s 
signature, whether on paper or electronically.
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NEMT Reminder

• Question: What are the recommendations for Non-
Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) providers to 
protect themselves?

• Answer: This Arizona Department of Health Services 
flier provides information to help NEMT providers understand 
the signs and symptoms of Coronavirus, how it spreads, the 
recommendations for how to protect yourself and others, 
when to use personal protective equipment (PPE), and where 
to request it.

https://www.azdhs.gov/documents/preparedness/epidemiology-disease-control/infectious-disease-epidemiology/novel-coronavirus/ems-911-resources/guidance-non-emergency-transport-services.pdf
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Electronic Visit Verification Reminders
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Electronic Visit Verification (EVV)
Effective January 01, 2021 - All providers are required to begin 
using Electronic Visit Verification.
• January 01, 2021 – March 31, 2021 (Grace Period)
• Payment for EVV Services - AHCCCS is allowing for a grace period for 

claims for dates of service beginning January 01, 2021 through March 31, 
2021.

This means that providers can still receive reimbursement for 
services if there is no EVV visit to match to a claim or 
the EVV visit data is incomplete.
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Electronic Visit Verification Beginning April 1, 2021

Payment for EVV Services – The hard claims edits will begin 
for EVV service claims for the dates of service beginning         
April 1, 2021.

Important:  Providers will not get paid unless all the 
required EVV visit data is present.

EVV Policy Compliance – The new EVV compliance standards will 
begin to be incorporated into the quality monitoring audits 
performed by the MCOs.
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Electronic Visit Verification FAQs
AHCCCS has placed new FAQs on 
the www.azahcccs.gov/evv website to help with some of the 
common questions we receive about EVV. You can now find FAQs 
on the following:
• Member Focused Device FAQ
• Provider Focused Device FAQ
• Telehealth and EVV FAQ
To receive EVV notifications, sign up for the EVV email list, 
available on the EVV web page under the “Stay Informed” tab.

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0012HPMxZhOWAZuW62EuhljmttDHeDEsOWVTdxO9PNp_br3mgoUK7Cp2gcNmHBd18-NYb8Q2ifsX6vJ0D7uvscYl4EiAWCuNMK8D8ayj9mUvzOv8Ou5AenX4knsmmyo6IJx7urHowVZ72pFNYtUInRffQ==&c=bv0TXd-FXL83BBMRV8DH31GQH531af6NoixTv1oQvIrhvk5YQZlK3g==&ch=jX6NwsEydghbw5GKnLYbRjh__2BWk7uho0IjAxRPZvYi0pKAI59pyQ==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001ebY-G7UqGARJsCbLvy1toYtgsOiW9fl1yFCBnHdvicZhxcy-u8VVglnjHA97N-N2_uyqlldYIVoM_gSj1nHcOB57nfTtYjH_tf38d8amPPHN-7iVGYkVnS6qFet9pZ-BCdf1z3WwrkdIa3c2bu9ihXEXzlmHldoOPuwOc5gD6HowvEpx4aLcDw==&c=_fRPQsBnvMTEILtVpihn-UMQpIq6RmGJbnRBTlNYWUvr_g4C0yQxAw==&ch=o95un7LnBYj59Q6S1JxVUiyYn05efUcR6sD6k_wur-oNjUW7K01pnw==
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Telephonic Billing Updates and Reminders
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Telephonic Code Set (Temporary) Telehealth Services

AHCCCS has established two telephonic code sets that are available for use:
• a. Table I, AHCCCS Telephonic Code Set (Temporary) provides the lists of 

codes available on a temporary basis to be provided telephonically 
starting on dates of service March 17, 2020 until the end of the COVID-19 
declared emergency.

• i. Modifier UD must be used when billing the applicable CPT or
HCPCS code to designate Telephonic Service.

• ii. The Place of Service (POS) is the originating site (ie, where the member
is located at the time of the telephonic service delivery).
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Telephonic Code Set (Permanent) Telehealth Services

Table II, AHCCCS Telephonic Code Set (Permanent) are codes 
that have been available for use telephonically prior to the 
COVID-19 declared emergency and will continue to be available 
after the end of the emergency. 
There is no change to the coding standards for these CPT/HCPCS 
codes. When providing these services telephonically, please 
continue to utilize POS 02 telehealth.
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Medical Coding Resources Web Page

The medical coding resources page was recently updated on  01/13/2021 to include 
updates to Table I and Table II telephonic code sets.

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/MedicalCodingResources/TelehealthCo
deSet_COVID.xlsx

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/MedicalCodingResources/TelehealthCo
deSet_COVID.xlsx

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/MedicalCodingResources/TelehealthCodeSet_COVID.xlsx
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/MedicalCodingResources/TelehealthCodeSet_COVID.xlsx
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Telehealth Reminders 
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AHCCCS Telehealth Coverage: Post-Pandemic Planning

• AHCCCS telehealth policy flexibilities for COVID-19 have been 
extended through 9/30/21

• AHCCCS intends to finalize post-COVID-19 telehealth 
coverage decisions by 7/1/21
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Answer: All services that are clinically able to be furnished via telehealth 
modalities will be covered by AHCCCS throughout the course of the 
COVID-19 emergency.

Ultimately, it is up to the treating provider to follow clinical best practices 
and use clinical judgement to determine what services can reasonably be 
provided via telehealth versus what services must be provided in-person.

Can all AHCCCS Covered Services be Delivered via 
Telehealth (Including Telephonic) and be Reimbursable?
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Answer: As per Governor Ducey’s Executive Order 2020-15 effective March 
25, 2020 through the end of the COVID-19 declared emergency, telehealth 
services may be provided by any Arizona licensed healthcare provider type, 
including but not limited to, physicians, physicians assistants, advanced 
practice nurses, optometrists, psychologists, dentists, occupational 
therapists, physical therapists, pharmacists, behavioral health providers, 
chiropractors, athletic trainers, hearing aid dispensers, audiologists, and 
speech-language pathologists.

What Provider Types May Provider Telehealth and Telephonic Services?
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Answer: The “Four Walls” of an IHS/638 Clinic refer to the physical 
building the clinic operates within.

The CMS interpretation of section 1905(a)(8) of the Social Security 
Act, in 42 CFR 440.90, specifies that “clinic services” do not include 
any services delivered outside of the “four walls” of the clinic, 
except if services are provided to a homeless individual. 

How do the “Four Walls” Typically Apply to 
Telehealth Services?
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Answer (continued): Under normal circumstances, the “Four Walls” 
applies as follows:

• The “Four Walls” provision does apply to free-standing IHS/638 clinics.
• The “Four Walls” provision does not apply to IHS/638 hospitals or to their 

hospital-affiliated (provider-based) outpatient clinics.
• The “Four Walls” provision does not apply to 638 FQHCs.

How do the “Four Walls” Typically Apply to 
Telehealth Services?
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Answer: AHCCCS requested flexibility from CMS to reimburse free-standing clinics at 
the All Inclusive Rate for telehealth and telephonic services during the COVID-19 
emergency, even if neither the member nor the clinician was within the “Four Walls” 
but a clinic visit/facility defined service had been provided.

Consistent with guidance from CMS issued on January 15, 2021, DFSM will not review 
claims pertaining to the "Four Walls" provision until October 31, 2021. More 
information from CMS can be found here: CIB Informational Bulletin - Four Walls

How do the “Four Walls” Apply to Telehealth 
Services and IHS/638 Free-Standing Clinics? 

https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib11421.pdf
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Answer: When a free-standing IHS/638 clinic submits a claim to 
AHCCCS for telehealth/telephonic services, it is reimbursable at the 
All Inclusive Rate (AIR), if the following conditions are met:

• If either the member or the provider is located inside the four walls of 
the IHS/638 clinic, when the telehealth/telephonic visit is being done; 
and 

• The service being provided is an AHCCCS-covered service; and 
• The service being provided meets the definition of a clinic visit.

How do the “Four Walls” Apply to Telehealth 
Services and IHS/638 Free-Standing Clinics? 
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Answer: When a free-standing IHS/638 clinic submits a claim to AHCCCS for 
telehealth/telephonic services, it is reimbursable at the Capped FFS Rate and 
not at the AIR (even if the service provided met the definition of a clinic visit) 
, if the following conditions are met:

• If neither the member nor the provider is located inside the four walls of 
the IHS/638 clinic (i.e. if the member is in their home and the provider is in 
their home office, so neither the member or provider is at the IHS/638 
clinic); and 

• The service being provided is an AHCCCS-covered service. 

How do the “Four Walls” Apply to Telehealth 
Services and IHS/638 Free-Standing Clinics? 
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Answer:  AHCCCS has provided IHS-638 specific telehealth billing guidance in the 

following locations:

• The DFSM Provider Training web page (go to Training Presentations by Subject -

Select Telehealth - Select Telehealth Services for IHS and 638 Providers) located at: 

https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Training/DFSM_Training.html

• Chapter 10 of the IHS-Tribal Provider Billing Manual, located at:  

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/IHS-TribalManual/IHS-

Chap08IndivPractitionerSvcs.pdf

Where Can I Find Specific Billing Guidance?

https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/DFMSTraining/2020/FALL2020_TelehealthServicesForIHS_638Providers.pdf
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Training/DFSM_Training.html
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/IHS-TribalManual/IHS-Chap08IndivPractitionerSvcs.pdf
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Upcoming Telehealth Trainings Sessions
Date & Time Topics Covered 

Thursday, March 11th, 
2021 
10:00 a.m. — 11:00 a.m. 
Zoom Registration Link

General Telehealth Training (In Depth Policy Overview and Billing for FFS 
Providers) 

Overview of general telehealth/telephonic policies and 
definitions, billing, and claims submissions. Session will be held 
via Zoom Only.

Thursday, March 25th, 
2021 10:00 a.m. — 11:00 
a.m. Zoom Registration 
Link 

Telehealth and Telephonic Training for IHS and 638 Providers

General telehealth/telephonic policies and definitions, billing, 
claims, and the "four walls" and their applicability to 
telehealth/telephonic services. Session will be held via Zoom 
Only.

https://ahcccs.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_84qka91oTP2V-h16twMBnQ
https://ahcccs.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_QZS1t-AeSvSgMhoh-Uny8w
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Vaccine Memos 
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Vaccine Memos

AHCCCS has published billing guidance for IHS and 638 providers 
related to flu vaccine administration, and also for the 
administration of the Covid-19 vaccine.
The Division of Fee For Service Management (DFSM) will continue 
to post these updates on the DFSM training webpage as applicable. 
These memos can be found beneath the heading "Vaccination 
Memos" at:
• https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Training/DFSM_Training.html

https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Training/DFSM_Training.html
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Vaccine Memos

Memos can also be viewed at the links below:
• Flu Vaccine Memo: 

https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/DFMSTraining/2020/FluVaccineMe
mo.pdf

• Pharmacy AIR Reimbursement for the Flu Vaccine Memo: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/DFMSTraining/2020/PharmacyAIR_
ReimbursementForTheFluVaccineAdministration.pdf

• IHS/638 COVID-19 Vaccine Billing Guidelines Memo: 
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/DFMSTraining/2020/IHS638COVID1
9VaccineAdminBillingGuidelines.pdf

https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/DFMSTraining/2020/FluVaccineMemo.pdf
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/DFMSTraining/2020/PharmacyAIR_ReimbursementForTheFluVaccineAdministration.pdf
https://www.azahcccs.gov/Resources/Downloads/DFMSTraining/2020/IHS638COVID19VaccineAdminBillingGuidelines.pdf
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Covid-19 Vaccine Codes
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American Medical Association (AMA) Codes                    
for COVID-19 Vaccines

Vaccine Codes (Please note that the COVID vaccines are provided at no charge 
from the Federal government and therefore only the vaccine administration 
can be billed).
• 91300 (Pfizer Vaccine) Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 

(SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike 
protein, preservative free, 30 mcg/0.3mL dosage, diluent reconstituted, 
for intramuscular use

• 91301 (Moderna Vaccine) Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 
2 (SARS-CoV-2) (Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, 
spike protein, preservative free, 100 mcg/0.5mL dosage, for intramuscular 
use - Not Yet Approved



61

Codes for First Vaccine Administrations

• 0001A (Pfizer Vaccine) Immunization administration by intramuscular 
injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 
preservative free, 30 mcg/0.3mL dosage, diluent reconstituted; first dose. 

• 0011A (Moderna Vaccine) Immunization administration by intramuscular 
injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 
preservative free, 100 mcg/0.5mL dosage; first dose. - Not Yet Approved
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Codes for Second Vaccine Administrations

• 0002A (Pfizer Vaccine) Immunization administration by intramuscular 
injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 
preservative free, 30 mcg/0.3mL dosage, diluent reconstituted; second 
dose. 

• 0012A (Moderna Vaccine) Immunization administration by intramuscular 
injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) 
(Coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 
preservative free, 100 mcg/0.5mL dosage; second dose.- Not Yet Approved
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COVID-19 FAQ’s
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COVID-19 Vaccine Guidance for                      
AHCCCS Providers Published

AHCCCS is regularly updating its COVID-19 Frequently Asked 
Questions document as new information about the COVID-19 vaccine 
becomes available. Per Governor Ducey’s Executive Order 2020-58, there will 
be no cost to Arizonans to receive the COVID-19 vaccine. Our FAQs include 
guidance on which providers can administer the vaccine and who can be 
reimbursed.
The Arizona Department of Health Services continues to update its COVID-19 
Vaccine web page, providing information on the steps priority populations 
need to take to complete the pre-screening process and register for 
vaccination appointments.

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0010qN6Zaz5xI231RaQka1VGUnJKHHS4ioUKhpmvjhwgKMRrzqfY0k91XRbQMYcBFBi8Iv83fDm6Vn9UaSUmM9MidHe07ju9DKmd7CQauygTOrCHZ60ValErr7HPvIx8_swN1dTdIJril2Ds49W_tPzvVCZWYMLaRZOjoeEsy5HU126cjSqLJ4tdgXCMR_dK8D1PwAxeF1lIWM=&c=nOcd0OsqJ84mgbu41z0i1dDQPVBnUkwWAQcbfXHoEnS-9gXTPhm0CQ==&ch=oxpwPvPBEY6nwS7MRCczowEQw63jKbojoST7u7xodkQz9ucQ6aUZFA==
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0010qN6Zaz5xI231RaQka1VGUnJKHHS4ioUKhpmvjhwgKMRrzqfY0k91XRbQMYcBFBiJe87imcssHbZD0_AMGPoNBENBf4MvzCknYuTRxpkdKzPvsVZtrXnEbzUb1unZ57hDsUv_d5robDhDsVORv8wQ27z5m_RJU0Z&c=nOcd0OsqJ84mgbu41z0i1dDQPVBnUkwWAQcbfXHoEnS-9gXTPhm0CQ==&ch=oxpwPvPBEY6nwS7MRCczowEQw63jKbojoST7u7xodkQz9ucQ6aUZFA==
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Covid-19 Emergency Related Modifier CR –
Catastrophe/Disaster

Modifier CR: 
• AHCCCS has designated the CR modifier to be used on all 

claims for services provided as a result of, or related to  
COVID-19.  

• Providers should begin utilizing modifier CR  immediately in all 
appropriate instances in order for AHCCCS to identify the 
costs of services attributable to this emergency.

• All other guidance regarding use of modifiers continues to be 
applicable.
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5. (updated 1/6/21) Question: Does AHCCCS cover 
testing for COVID-19

Answer: 
AHCCCS covers COVID-19 testing. All codes have been entered in the AHCCCS 
PMMIS system. 

• HCPCS U0001 and U0002 have an effective date of February 4, 2020. 
• CPT 87635 has an effective date of March 13, 2020.
• HCPCS U0003 and U0004 have effective date of March 18, 2020. 
• HCPCS U0005 has an effective date of January 1, 2021. 
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15. (added 1/6/21) Question: Who is eligible to 
receive the COVID vaccine?

Answer:
Currently, members who are 18 years of age or older are eligible 
to receive either the Pfizer or Moderna vaccine. Those members 
who are between 16 and 18 years of age are only eligible for the 
Pfizer vaccine. Members under the age of 16 are currently not 
eligible to receive either vaccine.
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COVID-19 Vaccine Distribution Plan for 1A 
Populations Includes Direct Care Workers
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COVID-19 Vaccine Distribution Plan for 1A 
Populations Includes Direct Care Workers

As doses of the COVID-19 vaccine continue to arrive in Arizona, the 
Arizona Department of Health Services is prioritizing the distribution in 
three phases. Phase 1A includes healthcare personnel, healthcare support 
occupations, long-term care facility residents (and staff at these facilities).

Phase 1A also includes direct care workers offering services to members 
in their own homes, such as attendant care and personal care services. 

Counties and tribal partners may elect to prioritize populations within 
each phase of the vaccine roll out, based on considerations specific to 
their jurisdiction.
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Distribution of the vaccine will be conducted at the county level, so please see 
your county’s public health website for distribution information. 
• Some counties, like Maricopa County, have a Phase 1A prescreening tool in 

order to determine whether an individual meets the criteria for the 1A 
population. 

Points of Dispensing (POD) sites will be established in each county. Please refer 
to the Arizona Department of Health Services COVID-19 vaccine web page for 
county contacts and for the most current information during this rapidly 
changing situation.
• https://azdhs.gov/documents/preparedness/epidemiology-disease-control/infectious-

disease-epidemiology/novel-coronavirus/draft-covid19-vaccine-plan.pdf

COVID-19 Vaccine Distribution Plan for 1A 
Populations Includes Direct Care Workers

https://azdhs.gov/documents/preparedness/epidemiology-disease-control/infectious-disease-epidemiology/novel-coronavirus/draft-covid19-vaccine-plan.pdf
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Case Management Reminders for ALTCS
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4. (updated 12/30/20) Question: Should ALTCS Health Plans and Tribal ALTCS programs 
continue to conduct in-person case management and support coordination visits with 
members?

• Answer: Per AMPM 1620-E, case managers (and support coordinators) must 
conduct in-person visits for members residing in a skilled nursing facility every 180 
days and to a member receiving HCBS or acute-only services every 90 days; these 
timeframes remain in effect during the PHE.

• AHCCCS will allow MCOs to conduct electronic visits as long as case managers can 
visually assess the member through electronic means. If there is not a video 
conference option available, MCOs should conduct an in-person assessment of the 
member, assuming that the member and/or member representative is 
comfortable with an in-person visit and appropriate precautions (including PPE, 
social distancing, and safety protocols) are taken.  If a video conference option is 
not available and a member or member representative declines an in-person visit, 
that should be documented in the member’s case management file.
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Continued 4. (updated 12/30/20) Question: Should 
ALTCS Health Plans and Tribal ALTCS programs continue 
to conduct in-person case management and support 
coordination visits with members?

• MCOs are required to make appropriate accommodations in 
order to support members' engagement in their visits and 
assessments (e.g. ASL interpreter, closed captioning on the 
video monitor), regardless of how the visits and assessments 
are conducted (remote or in-person).
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DFSM Provider Education and 
Training Unit 
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Email Alerts

Stay Informed
• You may sign-up for Constant Contact notifications and 

updates from the AHCCCS Division of Fee for Service 
Management (DFSM) at this link. 

• DFSM routinely sends out notices and FAQs via Constant 
Contact.

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=0012HPMxZhOWAZuW62EuhljmttDHeDEsOWVTdxO9PNp_br3mgoUK7Cp2u4kz3fNHZ3NxoY7_KONxKoaIghVk_5Y_WfcIiepPxjVdmUGNFKjNlKkq9_eUrSX-S_QGZQbA8QeTd6fpCbcHnkZ1O_uHNUq5b70HZ9rsw3M8tyMU8ZDMSBhSWZiTv4dVQdVGldkxJQcJU8QXdDFbzXM7TQCsT11075ku1qgvQDdhFeyT7YryKy9MyYRPxVNcauD5XVoGfNnCE2m6SE-VBFJadbYV4Ysy6sV5AUt7XgMAfmj_kI0ydvESCPBE0Y-cC2SDM_BHB_hOecaLFG-7xaQePpdvNO4f0UoguIC8hO20mriOzohhdC-PjPrIG3RIh8wT3A3Z9yM3j_4bXZImnwqmXjaLE2scUwqUyW0aXTG2REAJe6M3uz4u9X-66OkHHXxf5UQos5Kns8sXG4tnVQohnpNB8dKtauZG-fkx-wa&c=bv0TXd-FXL83BBMRV8DH31GQH531af6NoixTv1oQvIrhvk5YQZlK3g==&ch=jX6NwsEydghbw5GKnLYbRjh__2BWk7uho0IjAxRPZvYi0pKAI59pyQ==
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Video Library

The DFSM Provider Education and 
Training Unit offers an array of 
training media types for providers, 
including a growing video library list 
on YouTube! 
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DFSM Provider Training

The DFSM Provider Education and Training Unit can assist providers with the 
following:
• How to submit and status claims or prior authorization requests through 

the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal (FFS programs, including AIHP, TRBHAs 
and Tribal ALTCS).

• Submission of documentation using the Transaction Insight Portal (i.e. the 
AHCCCS Daily Trip report, requested medical records, etc.).

Additionally, the DFSM Provider Training unit offers trainings with 
informational updates to program changes, system updates, and changes to 
the AHCCCS policy, AHCCCS guides and manuals.



79

Education and Training Questions?
The DFSM Provider Education and Training Unit does not instruct providers on how to code or 
bill for a particular service.

For additional information on rates and coding please follow the below guidelines: 
• Rates - Questions on AHCCCS FFS rates should be directed to the rates team at 

FFSRates@azahcccs.gov
• Coding - Questions on AHCCCS Coding should be directed to the coding team at 

CodingPolicyQuestions@azahcccs.gov
o NOTE: The Coding team cannot instruct providers on how to code or bill for a particular 

service. Those questions should be directed to the provider’s professional coder/biller.
• ACC Plan Claims - Questions regarding the submission of claims to an AHCCCS Complete 

Care (ACC) Health Plan should be directed to the appropriate ACC Health Plan.

The DFSM Provider Training Team can be reached at  ProviderTrainingFFS@azahcccs.gov

mailto:FFSRates@azahcccs.gov
mailto:CodingPolicyQuestions@azahcccs.gov
mailto:ProviderTrainingFFS@azahcccs.gov
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Technical Questions? 
For technical assistance with the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal, please call: 
• AHCCCS ISD Customer Support Desk at 602-417-4451 or 

ISDCustomerSupport@azahcccs.gov

mailto:ISDCustomerSupport@azahcccs.gov
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Claims Questions? 
For claims questions that cannot be resolved on the portal, please outreach the Claims 
Customer Service team at: 
• Phone: (602) 417-7670 – Select Option 4
• From: Monday – Friday from 7:30am – 4:00pm (Phoenix Time). 

The Claims Customer Service team can assist with the following items:  
• Details regarding a claim status that cannot be answered on the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal; 
• Providing denial codes and general information regarding denied claims; and 
• Providing general information about approved and pended claims.

NOTE: Providers should not call the Claims Customer Service team if they have questions 
on rates, CPT/HCPCS codes and modifiers, billing questions, the address a check was 
mailed to, and payment details for approved claims. 
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Prior Authorization Questions? 
For prior authorization questions, please visit the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal 
or the AHCCCS website at: 
• AHCCCS Online Provider Portal: 

o https://azweb.statemedicaid.us/Account/Login.aspx?ReturnUrl=/
• DFSM Prior Authorization Web Page: 

o https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/FeeForServiceHealthPlans/PriorAuthorization/re
quirements.html

Providers can check the status of a submitted authorization request online and 
view messages from PA staff under the Prior Authorization Inquiry link.

https://azweb.statemedicaid.us/Account/Login.aspx?ReturnUrl=/
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/FeeForServiceHealthPlans/PriorAuthorization/requirements.html
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Prior Authorization Questions? 
For questions  that cannot be resolved on the portal, please outreach the Fee-
for-Service Authorization Phone Line at: 

o Within Maricopa County: 602-417-4400, Select option 1 for transportation
o Statewide: 1-800-433-0425
o Outside Arizona: 1-800-523-0231
o FESP Dialysis: 602-417-7548

NOTE: Providers should not call the FFS Prior Authorization team if they have 
questions on rates, CPT/HCPCS codes and modifiers, billing questions, claims, or 
for status updates. 
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AHCCCS FFS Provider Billing Manual: 
• https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/FFS/providerman

ual.html

AHCCCS IHS/Tribal Provider Billing Manual: 
• https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/ProviderManuals

/IHStribalbillingManual.html

AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual  
• https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/

Policy Information 

https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/FFS/providermanual.html
https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/ProviderManuals/IHStribalbillingManual.html
https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/
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Questions?



86

Thank You.
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